No. 928, A.]

Published June 21, 1909.

CHAPTER 512.

AN ACT to create section 561dn of the statutes, relating to a biennial examination of the financial transactions and accounts of the State Board of Control and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 561dn. 1. The state board of control shall cause all of the financial transactions and accounts or or relating to the several institutions under their supervision at the close of each biennial period to be fully and thoroughly examined by an audit company of recognized business standing and reliability and approved by the governor and in no way connected with the board or any of its activities.

2. Such examination shall be commenced immediately after the close of the biennial period and be completed as soon as practicable.

- 3. Upon the completion of such examination a full and detailed report thereof shall be made by such audit company to the governor, and a printed copy of such report shall be furnished to each member of the next legislature not later than thirty days before the beginning of the next regular session.
- 4. A sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act is appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.